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	COUNTRY HEIGHTS HOLDINGS BERHAD (119416-K)

	QUARTERLY REPORT ANNOUNCEMENT

	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Quarterly report on consolidated results for the first quarter ended 31 March 2002. 

	The figures have not been audited.
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	        INDIVIDUAL QUARTER
	CUMULATIVE QUARTER

	
	
	
	         INDIVIDUAL QUARTER
	CUMULATIVE QUARTER

	
	
	
	CURRENT
	 PRECEDING YEAR 
	CURRENT
	 PRECEDING YEAR 

	
	
	
	YEAR
	 CORRESPONDING  
	YEAR
	 CORRESPONDING  

	
	
	
	QUARTER
	 QUARTER 
	TO DATE
	PERIOD

	
	
	
	31/3/2002
	31/3/2001
	31/3/2002
	31/3/2001

	
	
	
	RM'000
	RM'000
	RM'000
	RM'000

	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	1
	(a)
	Revenue
	83,116
	106,084
	83,116
	106,084

	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	(b)
	Investment Income
	-
	-
	-
	-

	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	(c)
	Other income (including interest 
	
	
	
	

	
	
	income)
	3,977
	2,626
	3,977
	2,626

	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	2
	(a)
	Profit before finance cost,
	
	
	
	

	
	
	depreciation and amortisation,
	
	
	
	

	
	
	exceptional items, income  tax,
	
	
	
	

	
	
	minority interests and extraordinary 
	
	
	
	

	
	
	items
	10,653
	17,081
	10,653
	17,081

	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	(b)
	Finance cost
	(14,390)
	(14,254)
	(14,390)
	(14,254)

	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	(c)
	Depreciation and amortisation
	(6,662)
	(6,792)
	(6,662)
	(6,792)

	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	(d)
	Exceptional items
	-
	-
	-
	-

	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	(e)
	Loss before income tax, 
	(10,399)
	(3,965)
	(10,399)
	(3,965)

	
	
	minority interests and extraordinary 
	
	
	
	

	
	
	items 
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	(f)
	Share of profits and losses of
	1,221
	(281)
	1,221
	(281)

	
	
	associated companies
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	INDIVIDUAL QUARTER
	CUMULATIVE QUARTER
	CUMULATIVE QUARTER
	

	
	
	
	CURRENT
	 PRECEDING YEAR 
	CURRENT
	 PRECEDING YEAR 

	
	
	
	YEAR
	 CORRESPONDING  
	YEAR
	 CORRESPONDING  

	
	
	
	QUARTER
	 QUARTER 
	TO DATE
	PERIOD

	
	
	
	31/3/2002
	31/3/2001
	31/3/2002
	31/3/2001

	
	
	
	RM'000
	RM'000
	RM'000
	RM'000

	
	(g)
	Loss before income tax, 
	
	
	
	

	
	
	Minority interests and extraordinary 
	
	
	
	

	
	
	items after share of profits and losses of associated companies
	(9,178)
	(4,246)
	(9,178)
	(4,246)

	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	(h)
	Income tax
	(2,017)
	(3,371)
	(2,017)
	(3,371)

	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	(i)
	(i) Loss after income tax
	
	
	
	

	
	
	    before deducting minority interests
	(11,195)
	(7,617)
	(11,195)
	(7,617)

	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	(ii) Minority interests
	33
	(574)
	33
	(574)

	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	(j)
	Net loss from ordinary
	
	
	
	

	
	
	Activities attributable to members 
	
	
	
	

	
	
	of the company
	(11,162)
	(8,191)
	(11,162)
	(8,191)

	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	(k)
	(i)   Extraordinary items
	           -
	           -
	           -
	           -

	
	
	(ii)  Less minority interests
	           -
	           -
	           -
	           -

	
	
	(iii) Extraordinary items attributable to
	           -
	           -
	           -
	           -

	
	
	      members of the company
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	(l)
	Net loss attributable to 
	
	
	
	

	
	
	members of the company
	(11,162)
	(8,191)
	(11,162)
	(8,191)

	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	3
	
	Earnings per share based on 2(l) 
	
	
	
	

	
	
	above after deducting any provision for preference dividends, if any :
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	((i)(i)
	(a)  Basic (based on 275,699,400 
	
	
	
	

	
	F
	      ordinary shares) (sen)
	            (4.05)
	(2.97)
	            (4.05)
	(2.97)

	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	(b)  Fully diluted (based on          
	
	
	
	

	
	
	      275,699,400 ordinary shares)(sen)
	            (4.05)
	(2.97)
	            (4.05)
	(2.97)

	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	 


	
	
	
	

	CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET
	
	
	

	
	
	AS AT
	
	AUDITED

	
	
	END OF
	
	FINANCIAL

	
	
	CURRENT
	
	STATEMENTS

	
	
	QUARTER
	
	YEAR ENDED

	
	
	(unaudited)
	
	(restated)

	
	
	31/3/2002
	
	31/12/2001

	
	
	RM'000
	
	RM'000

	
	
	
	
	

	1
	Investment properties
	208,727
	
	209,409

	2
	Property, plant and equipment
	445,085
	
	451,251

	3
	Real property assets
	132,111
	
	133,215

	4
	Hotel properties and exhibition centre
	898,840
	
	898,840

	5
	Long term receivable
	35,709
	
	33,952

	
	
	
	
	

	6
	Investment in associated companies
	181,764
	
	180,884

	
	
	
	
	

	7
	Other investments
	6,553
	
	6,553

	
	
	
	
	

	8
	Goodwill on consolidation
	79
	
	80

	
	
	
	
	

	9
	Current assets
	
	
	

	
	     Inventories
	4,512
	
	4,773

	
	     Development properties 
	124,060
	
	179,756

	
	     Trade receivables
	105,235
	
	91,891

	
	     Other receivables 
	88,622
	
	116,019

	
	     Deposit with licensed banks
	36,778
	
	34,815

	
	     Cash and bank balances
	30,760
	
	10,839

	
	
	389,967
	
	438,093

	10
	Current liabilities
	
	
	

	
	     Trade payables
	71,654
	
	114,042

	
	     Other payables
	134,836
	
	135,850

	
	     Short term borrowings
	333,443
	
	334,901

	
	     Provision for taxation
	100,473
	
	94,559

	
	     Proposed dividend
	13,494
	
	13,494

	
	
	653,900
	
	692,846

	
	
	
	
	

	11
	Net current liabilities
	(263,933)
	
	(254,753)

	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	1,644,935
	
	1,659,431

	CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET
	
	
	

	
	
	AS AT
	
	AUDITED 

	
	
	END OF
	
	FINANCIAL

	
	
	CURRENT
	
	STATEMENT

	
	
	QUARTER
	
	YEAR ENDED

	
	
	(unaudited)
	
	(restated)

	
	
	31/3/2002
	
	31/12/2001

	
	
	RM'000
	
	RM'000

	
	
	
	
	

	12
	Share capital
	
	
	

	
	     Ordinary shares
	275,699
	
	275,699

	
	Reserves
	
	
	

	
	     Share premium
	57,232
	
	57,232

	
	     Revaluation reserve
	319,042
	
	319,042

	
	     Retained profit
	88,063
	
	99,225

	
	     Exchange reserve
	(6,963)
	
	(6,581)

	
	     Reserve on consolidation
	59,851
	
	59,788

	
	Shareholders’ equity
	792,924
	
	804,405

	
	
	
	
	

	13
	Minority interests
	12,037
	
	12,070

	
	
	
	
	

	14
	Long term borrowings
	708,692
	
	708,826

	
	
	
	
	

	15
	Other long term liabilities
	104,665
	
	107,513

	
	
	
	
	

	16
	Deferred taxation
	26,617
	
	26,617

	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	1,644,935
	
	1,659,431

	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	

	17
	Net tangible assets per share (RM) **
	2.88
	
	2.92

	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	RM'000
	
	RM'000

	
	** workings
	
	
	

	
	Shareholders’ equity
	792,924
	
	804,405

	
	Goodwill
	(79)
	
	(80)

	
	Net tangible assets
	792,845
	
	804,325

	
	
	
	
	


1
Accounting Policies

The same accounting policies and methods of computation are followed in the quarterly financial statements as compared with the most recent annual audited financial statements of Country Heights Holdings Berhad (‘CHHB’) for the year ended 31 December 2001 with the exception of the adoption of MASB 24 ‘Financial Instruments: Disclosure and Presentation’ which is effective January 2002. Prior year’s results have been reclassified and restated to conform with the requirements of MASB 24. 

MASB 24 defines Cumulative Redeemable Preference Shares (‘CRPS’) issued by CHHB and a wholly owned subsidiary as financial liabilities. As such, the CRPS issued have been reclassified to long term borrowings. In view of the above, provision for CRPS dividend is now regarded as finance costs as oppose to an appropriation of reserves. Had CHHB not adopt MASB 24, the net loss attributable to members of the Group for 1st Quarter of 2002 would have been lower by RM2.4 million  (being provision for dividend on CRPS issued by CHHB)

2 Exceptional Items

There were no exceptional items during the current quarter.

3 Extraordinary items

There were no extraordinary items during the current quarter.

4 Taxation

Taxation comprises :

	
	Cumulative Quarter

	
	Current

31/3/2002

RM’000
	Preceding

31/3/2001

RM’000

	Malaysian taxation - current period
	1,675
	3,264

	Share of taxation of associated companies
	342
	107

	
	2,017
	3,371


The effective rate of taxation for the Group is higher than the statutory tax rate as losses of certain subsidiary companies cannot be set off against profits made by other subsidiary companies.

5 Sale of Unquoted Investments/ Properties

There were no sale of unquoted investments/ properties during the period.

6 Purchase and Sale of Quoted Securities

(i)
There were no purchase of quoted securities during financial period under review.

(ii) Investments in quoted securities as at 31 March 2002 are as follows: -

	
	RM’000

	Total investments at cost 
	4,387

	Total investments at carrying value/ book value 

(after provision for diminution in value)
	3,914



	Total investment at market value at end of reporting period
	1,454


No further provision for diminution is made to take into account the decline in value of investments in quoted securities as these investments are held for long term and the decline in value is deemed temporary.

7 Changes in the Composition of the Group

There were no changes in the composition of the Group during the financial period under review.

8 Status of Corporate Proposals

(i) Proposed Rights Issue, Special Issue and Bonus Issue of new ordinary shares in CHHB

On 14th March 2002, the Company announced a new proposed Rights Issue, Special Issue and Bonus Issue of new ordinary shares in CHHB. The Proposed Rights Issue of up to 401,176,000 new shares of RM1 each is on a basis of one Rights Issue share for every one existing share held, at an indicative issue price of RM1 each. The Special Issue of 70,000,000 new shares of RM1 each at an indicative issue price of RM1 each, will be made to Bumiputra investors approved by the Ministry of International Trade and Industry. Arising therefrom, the Company has decided to abort the previous Proposed Special Issue. The proposed Bonus Issue shares will be issued as fully paid shares of RM1 each on the basis of one Bonus Issue shares for every two Rights Issue shares and one Bonus Issue share for every two Special Issue shares.

Based on the existing share capital of 275,699,400 shares of RM1 each, the number of Rights Issue shares that will be issued will amount to 275,699,400 shares, and the Bonus Issue shares to be issued for these Rights Issue shares will amount to 137,849,700. Together with the Special Issue and the Bonus Issue shares to be issued for the Special Issue shares, the total number of new shares to be issued pursuant to these new proposals will amount to 518,549,100 and the number of shares in the issued and paid up share capital will be 794,248,500.

These proposals are subject to the approval of the relevant authorities and the shareholders of the Company.

8
Status of Corporate Proposals (continue)
(ii) Proposed Acquisition of 100% stake in Mega Palm Sdn. Bhd. and Proposed Settlement by way of issue of RM148.5 million nominal value of Redeemable Cumulative Secured Loan Stocks (‘RCSLS’).

It is a condition of approval of the Securities Commission that CHHB is to issue the RM148.5 million RCSLS only after the settlement by Avenue Assets Berhad of its RM25.75 million obligations to the lenders. As AAB has yet to settle its obligation, the Proposed Acquisition is not completed as yet.

AAB is to settle RM11.25 million in cash and RM14.5 million by way of issuance of RM14.5 million in nominal value of 5 year-zero coupon Irredeemable Convertible Unsecured Loan Stocks (‘ICULS’). Its proposed issue of the ICULS is still subject to the approval of SC, its shareholders and other relevant authorities.

9 Issuance or Repayment of Debt and Equity Securities

There is no new development.

10 Borrowings

The Group borrowings and debt securities as at end of the reporting period are :

	

	Short term
	Long term
	          Total

	Secured

  Bank overdrafts

   - local

  Revolving credits

   - local

  Term loan

   - local

   - foreign

  Redeemable bonds 1996/ 2001

  Cumulative Redeemable Preference Shares

 
	RM’000

12,752

105,000

9,661

-

50,000

-
	RM’000

-

-

30,100

3,720

150,000

333,436
	RM’000

12,752

105,000

39,761

3,720

200,000

333,436



	Total secured borrowings
	177,413
	517,256
	694,669

	Unsecured

  Bank overdrafts

   - local

   - foreign

  Revolving credits

   - local

  Hire purchase & lease creditors

  Cumulative Redeemable Preference Shares 


	24,869

16,258

113,933

970

-


	-

-

-

958

190,478
	24,869

16,258

113,933

1,928

190,478

	Total unsecured borrowings
	156,030
	191,436
	347,466

	Comprising :-
	
	
	

	Total borrowings as at 31 March 2002
	333,443
	708,692
	1,042,135

	Local borrowings
	317,185
	704,972
	1,022,157

	Foreign borrowings
	16,258
	3,720
	19,978


      All borrowings are denominated in Ringgit Malaysia unless indicated otherwise.

11 Contingent Liabilities

There are no contingent liabilities as at the date of this quarterly report except as disclosed in 

note 13(i).

12 Off Balance Sheet Financial Instruments

There are no financial instruments with off balance sheet risk as at the date of this quarterly report.

13 Pending Material Litigation

The pending material litigations are :

  (i) In July 2001, a third party filed a claim against Output Combination Sdn Bhd, a wholly owned subsidiary of CHHB, as the second defendant for wrongful termination of its appointment as exhibition managers. The alleged claims are for loss of management fee and commission amounting to RM300,000 and RM865,376 respectively plus other damages. The matter is pending direction from the Court after documents had been filed.

 (ii) Master Strike Sdn Bhd (‘Master Strike’), a wholly-owned subsidiary of CHHB, has in 1998  commenced action against a third party for the refund of a deposit sum of RM7,140,985 (‘the Deposit) paid by Master Strike as purchaser pursuant to a Sale and Purchase Agreement which was forfeited on the ground of non-completion of the SPA by Master Strike. The Court dismissed Master Strike’s claim with costs in October 2001. Master Strike has filed in a Notice of Appeal and the Court has yet to fix a hearing date for the appeal.

(iii) Country Heights Sdn Bhd (‘CHSB’), a wholly-owned subsidiary of CHHB, has filed a claim against the Government for the compulsory acquisition of land at RM4,672,494. CHHB was awarded a sum of RM4,462,958. There is a current appeal concerning an additional of 83 lots of land which have been affected as a result of the compulsory land acquisition. This appeal involves a total claim of RM1,538,440 including the professional valuers fee of RM15,470. 

(iv) Mines City Hotel Sdn Bhd, a wholly-owned subsidiary of CHHB and some of CHHB’s subsidiaries in 2001 have commenced action against a local council to dispute excessive assessments of RM6,545,679 imposed on the Plaintiffs. The Plaintiffs and Defendant are negotiating for a settlement out of the Court by referring to the Ibu Pejabat Penilaian and Perkhidmatan Harta Kuala Lumpur.

14 Segmental Information for the Current Financial Year to Date

The revenue, results and total assets employed by the Group analysed by industry segments are as follows:

	
	Revenue

RM’000
	Profit/ (loss)

before taxation

RM’000
	Total assets

employed

RM’000

	Malaysian operations:

   Property development and construction

   Tourist related division

   Others
	41,970

37,860

168  
	3,223

(9,355)

(2,774)


	221,635

1,775,326

267,428

	Foreign operations:
	
	
	

	   Property development
	3,118
	(272)
	34,446

	
	83,116
	(9,178)
	2,298,835


15 Material Changes in the Quarterly Results as Compared with the Immediate Preceding Quarter

The Group recorded a lower pre-tax losses for the period under review as compared to the preceding quarter. The lower pre-tax losses was mainly due to general improvement in performance particularly from the tourist related division since the last quarter in view of a recovering economy. The losses were severe in the last quarter due to the Group’s heavy involvement in the tourism, hospitability and leisure related industry which were affected by the September 11 terrorist attack incident. 

16 Review of To Date Performance (against previous year)

The Group recorded a higher in pre-tax losses of RM9.2 million in the current period as compared to RM4.2 million in the corresponding period previous year. The significant increase in pre-tax losses was due to lower contribution from profits recognized on construction of buildings and infrastructure works at Cyberjaya and our property development projects as a result of timing difference on stages of work done.  

17 Subsequent event

There are no material events subsequent to 31 March 2002 that have not been reflected in the quarterly reports for the period.

18 Seasonality or Cyclicality of Operations

There is no seasonality or cyclicality of operations.

19 Current Year Prospects

The property development division will contribute positively to the results of the Group in the remaining quarters of current year with the recognition of profits from the Country Heights Damansara project in line with stages of work completed. At the same time, the Group will continue to seek for new strategic land banks for future development.

Performance of the tourist related division is also expected to improve in the coming months. The division will rely on innovative management efforts and promotions to generate more revenue. 

With key strategies already in place, the Board of Directors is confident of being able to report encouraging Group’s results in the remaining quarters of the year.

20 Variance on Forecast Profit/ Profit Guarantee 
Not applicable.

21 Dividend

Not applicable.

By Order of the Board

Hung Beng Guan

Director
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